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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report statistically updates previous studies by the Commission on
items 806.30 and 807.00 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States, briefly
analyzing the data and noting trends in import totals during 1966-83 and by
commodity groups and sources during 1980-83. Imports under items 806.30 and
807.00 combined reached a high of $21.6 billion in 1983; in 1983 such imports
accounted for 8.6 percent of all imports, compared with 7.5 percent in 1982.
Imports under item 807.00 (U.S. articles assembled abroad) represented
98.4 percent of the combined imports in 1983; motor vehicles alone accounted
for 46.2 percent of the value of 807.00 imports that year. Other important
imports under item 807.00 in 1983 were semiconductors and parts (16.2 percent
of the total), office machines and parts (5.7 percent), and television
receivers and apparatus and parts (4.6 percent). The duty-free value of item
807.00 imports in 1983 amounted to $5.2 billion, or one-quarter of the total.
value. '

Japan, Mexico, and West Germany together supplied $12.7 billion, or
60 percent, of U.S. imports under item 807.00 in 1983. Motor vehicles were
preponderant among imports from Japan and West Germany, whereas a variety of
machinery and equipment products constituted the bulk of item 807.00 imports
from Mexico.

Item 806.30 imports (U.S. metal articles processed abroad and returned
for further processing) declined from $358.0 million in 1982 to $341.3 million
in 1983. The duty-free value of item 806.30 imports was $228.5 million in
1983, 67 percent of the total value of 806.30 imports. Aluminum was the
principal article imported under this provision in 1983; semiconductors and
parts were another important import group.

Japan, Canada, Mexico, and Malaysia accounted for $297.2 million, or
87 percent of U.S. imports under item 806.30, in 1983. Aluminum was the
primary commodity shipped from Japan and Canada; Mexico supplied mostly
motor-vehicle bodies and chassis, and motors and generators. Malaysia was the
major supplier of semiconductors, which was virtually the only product from
that country imported under item 806.30.






INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this special study is to present and analyze available
statistical data on imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 of the special
classification provisions of the Tariff Schedules of the United.States (TSUS)
and to note trends in such imports. This report is not intended to be a
comprehensive factfinding investigatory study, but rather a presentation and
elucidation of the most current official statistics. : -

Reports previously published by the U.S. International Trade Commission
on imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 1/ provide statistics for 1966
through 1982. This report contains total imports for 1966--83, and imports
under items 806.30 and 807.00 by principal sources and by commodity groupings
for 1980-83. These commodity groups are based on the Commission's Trade
Monitoring Information Support System which consists of computer-generated
import/export tables for key commodity aggregations. These trade tables serve
as the vehicle for a trade monitoring or early warning system which can alert
the Commission to shifts in trade patterns and focus on areas for further
study. The following sectors form the base of both the trade mon1tor1ng

system and this special study.

Agrlcultural, anlmal and vegetable products

Forest products -

Textiles, apparel, and footwear

Chemicals, petroleum. natural gas, and related
products

Minerals and metals

Machinery and equipment

Miscellaneous manufactures

Explanatlon and Background of Special Classification Provisions
Items 806.30 and 807.00

" Ttems 806.30 and 807.00 are included in schedule 8, part 1, subpart B, of
the TSUS. Pursuant to the provisions of item 806.30, articles. of metal
(except precious metal) which have been manufactured, or subjected to a
process of manufacture, in the United States, exported for processing, and
then returned to the United States for further processing are subject to duty
only on the value of the foreign processing. Under item 807.00, imported

1/ Previous studies by the U.S. International Trade Commission include
Economic Factors Affecting the Use of Items 807.00 and 806.30 of the Tariff
Schedules of the United States: Report to the President on Investigation No.
332-61 Under Section 332 of the Tariff Act of 1930, TC Publication 339,
September 1970; two unpublished reports; both entitled "Background Materials
on Articles Assembled and Fabricated Abroad, Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the
Tariff Schedules of the United States,™ Mar. 22, 1976, and July 9, 1976,
respectively; Import Trends in TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00, USITC
Publications 1029, January 1980; Imports Under Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the
Tariff Schedules of the United States, 1977-80, USITC Publication 1170, July
1981; and Imports Under Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the Tariff Schedules of the
United States, 1979-82, USITC Publication 1467, January 1984.

1



articles assembled in foreign countries with fabricated components that have
been manufactured in the United States are subject to duty upon the full value
of the imported product less the value of the U.S.-fabricated components
contained therein. Wo further processing in the United States is required for
articles imported under item 807.00. The provisions of the respectlve items
and applicable headnotes are shown as follows:

4

Schedule 8-Special Classification Provisions
‘Part l-Articles Exported and Returned
+ Subpart B.-Articles Advanced or Improved Abroad

Subpart B headnotes'

1. This subpart shall not apply to any article

exported--

-(a) from continuous customs custody with remission,
abatement, or refund of duty;

(b) with benefit of drawback;

(c) to comply with any law of the United States or
regulation of any Federal agency requiring exportation; or

(d) after manufacture or production in the United
States under item 864.05 of this schedule.

- 2. Articles repaired, altered, processed, or otherwise
changed in condition abroad.--The following provisions
apply only to items 806.20 and 806.30:

(a) The value of repairs, alterations, processing,
or other change in condition outside the United States
shall be—-

(i) the cost to the importer of such

change; or
(ii) if no charge is made, the value

of such change,
as set out in the invoice and entry papers; except that,
if the appraiser concludes that the amount so set out does
not represent a reasonable cost or value, then the value
of the change shall be determined in accordance with
section 402 of this Act.

(b) No appraisement of the imported article in its
changed condition shall be required unless necessary to a
determination of the rate or rates of duty applicable to
such article.

(c) The duty upon the value of the change in
condition shall be at the rate which would apply to the
article itself, as an entirety without constructive
separation of its components, in its condition as imported
if it were not within the purview of this subpart. If the
article, as returned to the United States, is subject to a
specific or compound rate of duty, such rate shall be
converted to the ad valorem rate which when applied to the
full value of such article determined in accordance with
section 402 of this Act would provide the same amount of
duties as the specific or compound rate. 1In order to



compute the duties due, the ad valorem rate so obtained
shall be applied to the value of the change in condition
made outside the United States.

3. Articles assembled abroad with components produced
in the United States.--The following provisions apply only
to item 807.00: ‘

(aj The value of the products of the
United States assembled into the imported
article shall be--

(i) the cost of such products at the
time of the last purchase; or
(ii) if no charge is made, the value of
such products at the time of the
shipment for exportationm,
as set out in the invoice and entry papers; except that, if
the appraiser concludes that the amount so set out does
not represent a reasonable cost or value, then the value
of such products shall be determined in accordance with
section 402 of this Act. '

(b) The duty on the imported article shall be at
the rate which would apply to the imported article itself,
as an entirety without constructive separation of its
components, in its condition as imported if it were not
within the purview of this subpart. If the imported
article is subject to a specific or compound rate of duty,
the total duties shall be reduced in such proportion as
the cost or value of such products of the United States
bears to the full value of the imported article.

4. No imported article shall be accorded partial
exemption from duty under more than one item in this
subpart.

* * *x % * * x

Item Articles Rates of duty

Articles returned to the United States after having
been exported to be advanced in value or improved
in condition by any process of manufacture or other
means:

* * * * *

806.30
manufactured in the United States or subjected value of such
to a process of manufacture in the United processing
States, if exported for further processing, outside the
and if the exported article as processed out- United States
side the United States, or the article which (see headnote
results from the processing outside the United 2 of this sub-
States, is returned to the United States for part)

further processing........ Ceeevrecsesseannoans ..

@8 @6 84 44 06 46 %6 66 s 26 66 08 s s s s 4 0

Any article of metal (except precious metal) : A duty upon the



*x * * * x

[T Y]

LYY}

Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of fab-: A duty upon the
ricated components, the product of the United full value of
States, which (a) were exported in condition ready the imported
for assembly without further fabrication, (b) have article, less
not lost their physical identity in such articles the cost or
by. change in form, shape, or otherwise, and (c) value of such
have not been advanced in value or improved in products of
condition abroad except by being assembled and the United
except by operations incidental to the assembly States (see
process such as cleaning, lubricating, and paint- headnote 3 of
INg..ooeevneoennns ceesesereseensssstnessacssnvens ..: this subpart)
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As provided in the above headnotes, no imported article may be accorded
partial exemption from duty under more than one of these tariff .items. 1/
Neither may an article benefit from these tariff provisions if it was
previously exported with remission, abatement, or refund of duty or with the
benefit of drawback, or after manufacture or production in bond under the
provisions of TSUS item 864.05.

The rate of duty upon the dutiable portion of the value of the articles
imported under each of these tariff items is the rate which would otherwise
apply to the article itself, as an entirety, if it were not under the purview
of schedule 8. 2/ With respect to entries under item 806.30, the duty, as
noted, is assessed only against the value of processing (value added) outside
the United States. The form of the metal article may be changed in the
process so long as the resultant imported product undergoes further processing
after its return to the United States. Under item 807.00, the duty exemption
is limited to those fabricated components, the product of the United States,
which were exported in a condition ready for assembly without further
fabrication, which have not lost their physical identity by a change in form,
shape, or otherwise, and which have not been advanced in value or improved in
condition abroad except by having been assembled.

When the applicable rate of duty is a specific or compound rate, the
method of computing duties on item 806.30 entries differs from that used for
jtem 807.00 entries. With respect to entries under item 806.30, the specific
or compound rate is converted to an ad valorem equivalent which if applied to

1/ An article could, however, be exported and returned to the United States
under one item and be subsequently reexported and returned under another if
this were economically feasible and if the form of the article had been
sufficiently changed after its first importation. Thus, for example, a metal
article exported and returned to the United States under item 806.30 for
further processing in such a way as to constitute a new “fabricated" article
as defined under item 807.00 could then be reshipped abroad for assembly and
returned under the provisions of the latter item.

2/ In this connection it is to be noted that the entry of an article under
either of these tariff items does not relieve it from quantitative limitations
imposed under other provisions of law, such as certain textile articles
covered by the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles.



the full value of the article would yield the same amount of duties as the
specific or compound rate. This ad valorem rate is then applied to the value
of the foreign processing. Under item 807.00, the specific or compound rate
of duty is computed on the entire article, and the total duties are reduced in
such proportion as the cost or value of the products of the Un1ted States
bears to the full value of the 1mported article. For customs purposes, the
value of processing under item 806.30 and the value of U.S. products for
purposes of item 807.00 are based on the invoice costs to. the 1mporter, so
long as the Customs Service determines such costs or values to be reasonable.
Otherwise, the value is determined in accordance with sectlon 402 or 402a of
the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 140la).

Whlle most rates of duty in the TSUS are "bound rates" because of
trade-agreement concessions, the provisions of items 806. 30 and 807.00 are
not. Thus, the elimination or amendment of these tariff prov1slons may be
effected by the Congress without impairment of U.S. trade—agreement
obligations or concessions, notwithstanding that the result of such action
could be an increase in the amount of customs duty collected.

Legislative history

Item 806.30.-—-Item 806.30 1ncorporates in the TSUS w1thout 51gn1f1cant
change, the provisions of paragraph 1615(g) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended by the Customs Simplification Act of 1956. According to 1ts sponsor,
the Honorable Victor A. Knox, the purpose of the provision was to facllltate
the processing of U.S. metal articles in contiguous areas of Canada dur1ng
breakdowns or other emergencies at nearby plants in the Unlted States. In
explanation, Mr. Knox stated on the floor of .the House of Representatlves that
the provision would-- ; .

. . . permit manufacturers to send [metal articles] into .
Canada principally for processing . . . [when] . . . they -
- are unable to process that particular metal product. w1th1n :
their own plants. There have been periods of time when ,
the industry has had breakdowns in the manufacturlng plant
and did not have the facilities to continue on with the - -
work . . . . It has been necessary for industry--I speak
of the Detroit area--to ship to Algoma . . . Canada . . .
metal products in order to have them processed, because
" there was no other plant accessible to the manufacturer to
have this particular work done. . . . I believe there is
no possibility that these particular products would ever

1/ Sec. 402 of the Tariff Act of 1930 prov1des the basic methods of
valuatlon, for customs purposes, of merchandise imported into the United
States. This section was amended by title II of the Trade Agreements Act of
1979 (Public Law 96-39, July 26, 1979) to incorporate in U.S. law the
substance of an international agreement on customs valuation which was reached
in the Tokyo round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations. Section 402a was
repealed by the same Public Law, in section 201(b).



be shipped to such countries as Belgium, Spain, Portugal,
and so forth, because of high transportation cost . . .
.1/

Debate on the United States Senate floor regarding the provision focused on
whether it would tend to encourage importations of metal articles from
low-wage countries. However, the Senate Committee on Finance, in reporting
favorably on the prévision, expressed no desire that its use be limited to
imports from contiguous countries. 1In its analysis of the provision the
Senate report stated:

Section 202 will permit manufacturers of any article of
metal (except precious metal) processed in the United States to
export such articles for further processing and at the time of
reimportation to pay duty on the cost of the processing done in
the foreign country. 2/

The provision has not been amended since it was incorporated in the TSUS.

Item 807.00.--The provisions of item 807.00 were formulated by the U.S.
Tariff Commission, now the U.S. International Trade Commission, as part of its
tariff classification study. This study was an important factor in the
adoption of the TSUS,.effective August 31, 1963 in the Tariff Classification
Act (Public Law 87-456, implemented by Presidential Proclamation No. 3548).
Item 807.00 had no direct counterpart in the tariff schedules in effect prior
to August 31, 1963. It was designed to codify and regulate an anomalous but
well-established practice which arose under paragraph 1615(a) of the Tariff
Act of 1930 as a result of a 1954 decision of the U.S. Customs Court (C.D.
1628) reversing an administrative ruling (abstract published as T.D. 52191).

Paragraph 1615(a) provided for the duty-free entry of American products
returned to the United States that had not been "advanced in value or improved
in condition by any process of manufacture or other means". The Customs
Court, in its 1954 decision (C.D. 1628), held that the labor expended abroad
in installing an American motor in a Canadian-built motorboat did not advance
the value of the American motor or improve it in condition. The court was of
the opinion that the U.S. parts contained in the 1mported articles would
qualify for duty-free entry if--

. . . by physical examination at the time of importation,
they could be identified in the imported article as the
identical American product exported from the United States
and as not having been changed in any manner other than by
their assembly with other parts into a new or different
article.

If any work other than assembly with other parts was performed directly
upon the American product, the allowance of duty would not have been accorded
under paragraph 1615(a).

1/ Congressional Record, July 13, 1953, pp. 8850-8859.

2/ Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Customs Simplification Act of
1954 . . . Report To Accompany H.R. 10009, Rept. No. 2326 (834 Cong., 2d
_sess.), 1954, p. 5.




The Customs Service, in numerous rulings applying the principle of C.D.
1628 after 1954, allowed free entry to American-made components assembled into
foreign articles if, "under the theory of constructive segregation"”, the
components were "capable of being identified and removed without 1n3ury" to
themselves or to the articles into which they had been assembled.

Item 807.00 continued the substance of earlier practice, but without the
. assumption that the American components had not been advanced or improved by
assembly and without reference to whether they could be removed without injury
or constructively segregated.

In its report on the tariff classification study, the Commission
commented on C.D. 1628 and the Customs Service practices based thereon as

follows:

. . . There is no logic to attributing the labor costs
involved in assembly exclusively to foreign parts, nor is there
logic in holding that assembly operations do not advance or
improve the component parts assembled therein. Such component
parts reach their ultimate value only when they have been

. assembled into an article where they can in fact perform the
. function for which they were designed and made.

. . . Whether or not an American component can be
»separated from a foreign article "without injury™ to either is
an unrealistic and arbitrary condition upon which to predicate
partial exemption from duty.

The real issue is mot whether you can remove “without
injury" or "constructively segregate” the American part in
order to "classify” it under paragraph 1615(a). The only
classification of the imported article which must be made for
tariff purposes is the classification of the imported article
as an entirety. The substance of the issue is what proof shall
be required to satisfy customs officers—-

(1) that an American part has been assembled
' into the imported article, and
(2) that such part was assembled therein
without having been changed in condition.

If (1) and (2) are satisfactorily proved, the question
then arises as to how much allowance or deduction is to be
made from the full value of the imported article on
account of its having such "unimproved" American parts. 1/

To assist in the identification of the U.S. components, the portion of
the products eligible to be returned free of duty was limited to U.S. products
exported for the purpose of assembly abroad. The original language of the.
article description in item 807.00 was as follows:

.1/ Tariff Classification Study, Explanatory and Background Materials;

Schedule 8.--Special Classification Provisions, Appendix to the Tariff
Schedules, Nov. 15, 1960, pp. 13 and 14.




Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of products
of the United States which were exported for such purposes
and which have not been advanced in value or improved in
condition by any means other than by the act of assembly.

The above language appeared to be ambiguous in certain respects and to
preclude minor operations incidental to assembly abroad, such as painting.
Therefore, in. 1965, item 807.00 was amended by Public Law 89-241, as follows:

Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of
fabricated components, the product of the United States, which
(a) were exported, in condition ready for assembly without
further fabrication, for the purpose of such assembly and
return to the United States, (b) have not lost their physical .
identity in such articles by change in form, shape, or
otherwise, and (c¢) have not been advanced in value or improved
in condition abroad except by being assembled and except by
operations incidental to the assembly process such as cleaning,
lubricating, and painting.

Subsequently, in November 1966, the clause "for the purpose of such
assembly and return to the United States™ was deleted from the language of
item 807.00, pursuant to Public Law 89-806. In a summary report of pending
House-passed bills prepared for the use of the Senate Committee on Finance, 1/
the bill (H.R. 11216) which became Public Law 89-806 is discussed as follows:

In the Tariff Schedules of the United States, item 807.00
continued this court-approved practice. However, the new
provision eliminated the anomalies involved in the old
practice, first by recognizing that U.S. components do increase
in value by assembly operations and second by making it

. unnecessary to show that the U.S. component could be removed
without injury to the assembled article. At the same time it
was: provided that for the duty-free treatment to apply on its
return the U.S. component must have been sent abroad “for the
purpose of assembly." :

In.the Tariff Schedules Technical Amendments Act of 1965
item 807.00 was clarified to make it clear that cleaning,
lubricating, and painting could be performed in connection with
the assembly function without subjecting the U.S. components to
duty on their return to this country. In making this clarifi-
cation, however, an additional restrictive clause was added to
the duty-free provision. It requires that at the time of

_exportation of the U.S. component there be an intention that
the assembled article is to be shipped to the United States.
This additional restriction has raised complaints by interested
importers and foreign shippers, and has also been said to
introduce problems of customs administration.

1/ Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Summary of Minor House-Passed
Bills Pending Before the Committee on Finance, 1966, p. 14.




H.R. 11216 would eliminate both the requirement that the
American component be exported “for the purpose of “such -
assembly™ and the requirément-that there be an 1ntent10n ‘at ‘the
time of exportation that it be returned to the United States.
It would still be necessary, however, for the importer to -
establish by satisfactory proof that the components of ‘an’
imported article for which duty-free treatment is claimed are,
in fact,. components produced in the United States. Moreover,
it must be shown that they have not lost their physical -
identity in the assembled article and have not been advanced 1n
value or improved in condition abroad except by the assembly '
operation, or operations, 1nc1dental to assembly.

There has been no further legislation on item 807.00.

Customs practices

Item 806.30.--According to the headnotes applicable to this item, the
value of the foreign processing on which the duty is levied is its cost to the
importer or, if no charge is made, the value as sSet out in the invoice and
entry papers. Generally the value used for customs purposes is that stated in
the entry papers. If the appropriate customs officer concludes that the
amount so set out does not represent a reasonable cost or value, then such
value is determined in accordance with the valuation provisions of the Tariff
Act of 1930, as amended by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (Publ1c Law 96 39,
July 26, 1979).

An article of metal (except precious metal) imported under item 806.30
must have been exported for processing abroad, and the article as processed,
or the new article which results from the processing, must be further
processed in the United States after its return from abroad. The Customs
Service has held that melting, machining, grinding, dt1111ng,vtapp1ng,'
threading, cutting, punching, rolling, forming, platlng, and galvan1z1ng are
among the operations that qualify as "proce531ng "

Examples of articles subject to duty allowance under this tariff item are
aluminum sheets processed from ingots of U.S. origin and returned to the -
United States to be cut to size and shape; lead ingots prqduced from lead
scrap of U.S. origin and returned for further‘prqcessing; metal screws made
abroad from domestic wire and returned for plating; stainless steel tubing
coated abroad with chromium and returned for rounding and buffing,‘tungsten
carbide powder sent abroad for sintering and returned for further proce551ng,
‘electronic circuits printed on silicon wafers, exported for spllttlng and
returned for further processing.

Before the exportation of an article for processing abroad under item
806 .30, the owner or exporter must file (as provided in sect1on 10.9 of the
Customs Regulat1ons (19 CFR 10.9)), 1/ a cert1f1cate of reglstratlon

1/ A copy of the Customs Regulations pertaining to items 806.30 and 807.00,
as set out in vol. 19 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), is provided in

app. A.
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describing the article(s) exported. The owner or exporter must state the name
of the U.S. manufacturer, or, if of foreign origin, the name and address of
the U.S. processor and the process of manufacture. The owner or exporter must
further provide the name and address of the person who will further process
the articles upon their return to the United States, or, if the person is not
known, the reasons for believing the articles will be returned for further
processing and the reason the person is not known. The article must be
examined by a customs officer and laded for export under customs supervision.
Upon its return from abroad the owner, importer, consignee, or agent must
declare that the article has been processed from the merchandise covered by
the certificate of registration and must declare the nature and cost of the
processing abroad and the processing to be performed in the United States.

The declaration as to the origin of the article, and as to the nature and cost
of the processing abroad, must be supported, moreover, by a declaration of the
foreign processor. The foregoing requirements may be waived by the district
director at the port of entry, but only when he is satisfied that the article
"is entitled to enter under item 806.30 and that all the requirements of the
provisions have been met. If the registration form is not produced at entry,
such a waiver can only be given if a single entry at one port is made.

Pursuant to a 1958 decision of the Customs Service (T.D. 54572(22)), the
provisions of item 806.30 are applicable only when the U.S. metal article sent
abroad for processing. is to be returned for further processing by or for
account of the person or firm which exported the article for processing abroad.

Item 807.00.—-Under the circumstances surrounding the foreign assembly of
the merchandise, it is often difficult to establish a transaction value (either
for the imported merchandise or for identical or similar merchandise) or a
deductive value, as those terms are defined in section 402 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended, with respect to the imported articles. A large part of
the trade is by U.S. firms and their foreign affiliates that operate and
transfer goods on a manufacturing-cost basis rather than on the basis of
values established in the marketplace. Accordingly, the customs value for
purposes of item 807.00 is often based on computed value, as defined in
section 402 of the Tariff Act. However, the Customs Service is attempting to
use the transaction value whenever possible (19 CFR 10.18 et seq.).

Computed value represents the sum of all costs, actual or estimated, for
materials used, labor, overhead, depreciation, other general expenses, a:
normal profit, and packing costs. In most cases, only the cost of materials,
labor, and packing can be readily ascertained. To this is added a markup for
‘general expenses and profit equal to that usually reflected in sales by the
foreign producers in their home markets of merchandise of the same class or
kind as that exported to the United States. From this gross computed value,
the value of those U.S. components for which allowance is claimed under item
807.00 is deducted. Additionally, the value of packing materials of U.S.
origin may be exempt from duty under item 800.00, TSUS. These deductions are
generally represented by the values shown on the assembler's declaration and
endorsed by the importer pursuant to section 10.24 of the Customs Regulations
(19 CFR 10.24). When the values shown thereon appear unreasonable, other
proof of value may be required.
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After the implementation of the TSUS in 1963 no specific regulations were
immediately issued with respect to the administration of the provisions of
item 807.00. Rather, customs officers were informally advised to use section
10.1 of the Customs Regulations (19 CFR 10.1), relating to American goods:
returned without advancement in value. It was not until January 1968 that
subsection (g), now amended, was added to section 10.1, specifically providing
for the documentary proof to be filed in connection with the entry of articles
containing U.S.-fabricated components claimed to be exempt from duty under
item 807.00.

- In October 1975 the Customs Service amended part 10 of the Customs
Regulations by adding sections 10.11 through 10.24 (19 CFR 10.11 through
10.24), which set forth definitions and interpretative regulations pertaining
to TSUS item 807.00 which have been adopted by the Commissioner of Customs.
The sections include examples describing specific situation<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>